discontinued operations and are included under continuing operations in the IFRS condensed consolidated income statement. Therefore the pro forma reconciliation
above includes the reclassification of Dubai and Singapore results between discontinued and continuing operations. Comparatives have been restated.

2  Following regulatory change in Hong Kong a review of expense and reserving assumptions was undertaken which resulted in a £46m non-operating loss being
recognised, primarily relating to an impairment of deferred acquisition costs. This is included in Other non-operating items from continuing operations for the six months
ended 30 June 2015. Other non-operating items from discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2015 includes £31m in respect of impairment of
deferred acquisition costs and plan enhancements relating to the closure of the Singapore business.

Standard Life   25

4. IFRS condensed consolidated primary statements continued

Pro forma reconciliation of consolidated operating profit to IFRS profit for the
period continued

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Full year 2014 Notes £m £m £m

Operating profit before tax

Standard Life Investments  257 4 261

UK and Europe  390 - 390

Canada  - 132 132

India and China1  23 (9) 14

Other  (62) - (62)

Operating profit before tax  4.3 608 127 735

Adjusted for the following items
Short-term fluctuations in investment return and economic assumption
changes  17 71 88

Restructuring and corporate transaction expenses   (109) (31) (140)

Impairment of intangible assets  (43) (4) (47)

Gain on sale of Canadian business  - - -

Other   (22) (3) (25)

Non-operating (loss)/profit before tax  4.3 (157) 33 (124)

Dubai included in discontinued operations segment1 4.3 (22) 22 -

Singapore included in discontinued operations segment1 4.3 (6) 6 -

Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ tax expense 4.3 (5) - (5)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 4.3 4 - 4

Profit before tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits  422 188 610

Tax (expense)/credit attributable to

Operating profit 4.3 (82) (42) (124)

Non-operating items 4.3 40 (19) 21

 Dubai included in discontinued operations segment1  - - -

Singapore included in discontinued operations segment1  - - -

Total tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits  (42) (61) (103)

Profit for the year   380 127 507
1  Dubai and Singapore businesses, the closure of which were announced in November 2014 and June 2015 respectively, are included as discontinued operations for

segmental reporting purposes under IFRS 8 as this is reflective of the presentation of information provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker. These were
previously included in the Asia and Emerging Markets segment which has been renamed India and China. Under IFRS 5, Dubai and Singapore do not constitute
discontinued operations and are included under continuing operations in the IFRS condensed consolidated income statement. Therefore the pro forma reconciliation